
Court of Appeals
of the
State of New York



DITECH FINANCIAL LLC f/k/a Green Tree Servicing LLC,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

– against –

SANTHANA KUMAR NATARAJA NAIDU,

Defendant-Respondent,

– and –

CITIMORTGAGE, INC. and “JOHN DOE# 1” through “JOHN DOE# 12,”
the last twelve names being fictitious and unknown to plaintiff, the persons or parties
intended being the tenants, occupants, persons or corporations, if any, having or
claiming an interest in or lien upon the premises being foreclosed herein,

Defendants.

BRIEF FOR PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT

DAY PITNEY LLP
Attorneys for Plaintiff-Appellant
605 Third Avenue, 31st Floor
New York, New York 10158
(212) 297 5800
clivorsi@daypitney.com

Dated: April 15, 2020

Queens County Clerk’s Index No.: 700387/2016
Appellate Division, Docket Nos.: 2016-11072 & 2016-11073

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
QUESTION PRESENTED	3
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	4
1. The 2009 Foreclosure Action	5
2. The Current Foreclosure Action	6
3. Appellate History.....	7
ARGUMENT	8
I. THE COURT SHOULD HOLD THAT A VOLUNTARY DISCONTINUANCE OF A FORECLOSURE ACTION WITHOUT PREJUDICE AUTOMATICALLY NULLIFIES AND/OR REVOKES ACCELERATION OF THE MORTGAGE DEBT	8
A. The Voluntary Discontinuance Of A Foreclosure Action Nullifies A Prior Acceleration of the Mortgage Debt.....	9
B. The Voluntary Discontinuance of a Foreclosure Action Served Within the 6 Year Limitations Period Revokes the Acceleration of the Debt	11
C. It Would Be Inequitable to Adopt the Second Department’s Recent Approach to Voluntary Discontinuances When Lenders Have Relied on Longstanding Nullity and Revocation Case Law.....	17
II. THE VOLUNTARY DISCONTINUANCE OF THE 2009 FORECLOSURE ACTION NULLIFIED AND/OR REVOKED THE ACCELERATION OF THE DEBT	18
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>4 Cosgrove 950 Corp. v. Deutsche Bank Nat’l Tr. Co.</i> , No. 152225/2015, 2016 WL 2839341 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cty. May 11, 2016).....	12
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Ahmed</i> , No. 602169/2015, 2020 WL 1161247 (2d Dep’t Mar. 11, 2020)	10, 15
<i>Bank of N.Y. Mellon v. Craig</i> , 169 A.D.3d 627 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	11, 16
<i>Brown v. Cleveland Trust Co.</i> , 233 N.Y. 399 (1st Dep’t 1922)	10
<i>Capital One, N.A. v. Saglimbeni</i> , 170 A.D.3d 508 (1st Dep’t 2019)	8, 11, 13, 14
<i>Ditech Fin., LLC v. Corbett</i> , 166 A.D.3d 1568 (4th Dep’t 2018).....	8
<i>EMC Mortg. Corp. v. Patella</i> , 279 A.D.2d 604 (2d Dep’t 2001).....	8
<i>Fed. Nat’l Mortg. Ass’n v. Mebane</i> , 208 A.D.2d 892 (2d Dep’t 1994).....	12, 13, 15, 16
<i>Freedom Mortg. Corp. v. Engel</i> , 163 A.D.3d 631 (2d Dep’t 2018), <i>leave to appeal granted in part</i> , 33 N.Y.3d 1039 (2019).....	11, 15, 16, 17
<i>In re HSBC Bank USA, NA</i> , 72 A.D.3d 1515 (4th Dep’t 2010).....	10
<i>Kilpatrick v. Germania Life Insurance Co.</i> , 183 N.Y. 163 (1905)	12
<i>Lavin v. Elmakiss</i> , 302 A.D.2d 638 (3d Dep’t 2003).....	8

<i>Loeb v. Willis</i> , 100 N.Y. 231 (1885).....	1, 9, 11
<i>Mahon v. Remington</i> , 256 A.D 889 (4th Dep’t 1939).....	10
<i>Newman v. Newman</i> , 245 A.D.2d 353 (2d Dep’t 1997).....	9, 10
<i>People ex rel. Nichols v. Bd. of Canvassers of Onondaga Cty.</i> , 129 N.Y. 395 (1891).....	5
<i>NMNT Realty Corp. v. Knoxville 2012 Tr.</i> , 151 A.D.3d 1068 (2d Dep’t 2017).....	15, 16
<i>Olga L.M.A. v. Ronald A.B.M.</i> , 135 A.D.3d 741 (2d Dep’t 2016).....	5
<i>OneWest Bank, N.A. v. Simon</i> , No. 14-cv-6622, 2019 WL 1320275 (E.D.N.Y. Mar. 22, 2019).....	14
<i>Sharova v. Wells Fargo Bank</i> , 62 Misc. 3d 925 (Sup. Ct. Kings Cty. 2019).....	8
<i>In re Taylor</i> , 584 B.R. 590 (Bankr. E.D.N.Y. 2018).....	15
<i>U.S. Bank N.A. v. Charles</i> , 173 A.D.3d 564 (1st Dep’t 2019).....	13, 14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Creative Encounters, LLC</i> , No. 256173/2018, 2019 WL 2093911 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Rensselaer Cty. Apr. 12, 2019).....	10, 14
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Deochand</i> , No. 702859/2016, 2017 WL 1031942 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. Mar. 1, 2017).....	12
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Leone</i> , 175 A.D.3d 1452 (2d Dep’t 2019).....	10, 16
<i>U.S. Bank Nat’l Ass’n v. Wongsonadi</i> , No. 703762/2015, 2017 WL 1333442 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Queens Cty. 2017).....	10

<i>U.S. Bank Tr., N.A. v. Adhami</i> , No. 18-cv-530, 2019 WL 486086 (E.D.N.Y. Feb. 6, 2019).....	14
<i>U.S. Bank Trust, N.A. v. Aorta</i> , 167 A.D.3d 807 (2d Dep’t 2018).....	11, 16
<i>Vargas v. Deutsche Bank National Trust Co.</i> , 168 A.D.3d 630 (1st Dep’t 2019)	13, 14, 18
<i>Weldotron Corp. v. Arbee Scales, Inc.</i> , 161 A.D.2d 708 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	10
<i>Wells Fargo Bank, N.A. v. Liburd</i> , 176 A.D.3d 464 (1st Dep’t 2019)	16
<i>Wilmington Sav. Fund Soc’y, FSB v. DeCanio</i> , No. 600554/2015, 2017 WL 1713111 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cty. May 3, 2017)	10
<i>Zucker v. HSBC Bank, USA</i> , No. 17-cv-2192, 2018 WL 2048880 (E.D.N.Y. May 2, 2018), <i>adhered to upon reconsideration</i> , 2018 WL 4845739 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 4, 2018).....	15

Rules

CPLR 213.....	8
CPLR 3211.....	6, 7
CPLR 5601.....	3
CPLR 5602.....	3
